
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

Notice of a Meeting 
 

Growth & Infrastructure Scrutiny Committee 
Monday, 27 February 2012 at 10.00 am 

County Hall 
Membership 
 
Chairman - Councillor David Nimmo-Smith 
Deputy Chairman - Councillor Nicholas P. Turner 
 
Councillors: Anne Purse 

Michael Gibbard 
Patrick Greene 

 

Pete Handley 
Charles Mathew 

Keith Strangwood 
 

John Tanner 
David Turner 

 

 
Notes:  

Date of next meeting: 23 April 2012 
 
What does this Committee review or scrutinise? 
• Transport; highways; traffic and parking; road safety (those areas not covered by the 

Safer & Stronger Communities Scrutiny Committee); public passenger transport 
• Regional planning and local development framework; economic development; waste 

management; environmental management; archaeology; access to the countryside; 
tourism 

• The planning, highways, rights of way and commons/village greens functions of the 
Planning & Regulation Committee 

 
How can I have my say? 
We welcome the views of the community on any issues in relation to the responsibilities 
of this Committee.  Members of the public may ask to speak on any item on the agenda 
or may suggest matters which they would like the Committee to look at.  Requests to 
speak must be submitted to the Committee Officer below no later than 9 am on the 
working day before the date of the meeting. 
 
For more information about this Committee please contact: 
 
Chairman - Councillor David Nimmo-Smith 
  E.Mail: david.nimmo-smith@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
Committee Officer - Michael Varrow, Tel: (01865) 323611 

michael.varrow@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Peter G. Clark  
County Solicitor February 2012 

Public Document Pack



 

 

About the County Council 
The Oxfordshire County Council is made up of 74 councillors who are democratically 
elected every four years. The Council provides a range of services to Oxfordshire’s 
630,00
[...]
eived from Cllr Charles Mathew, with Cllr Ian Hudspeth substituting. 
Cllr David Turner, with Cllr Roz Smith substituting and Cllr Anne Purse, with Cllr Jean 
Fooks substituting.  

2. Declarations of Interest - see guidance note on the back page  
 

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 16) 
 

4. Speaking to or petitioning the Committee  
 

5. Director's Update  
 

6. Local Enterprise Partnership/Enterprise Zone  
10:15 

 A verbal briefing will be given to members on progress with the Local Enterprise 
Partnership and in particular delivery of the Oxfordshire Science Vale Enterprise Zone.  
The briefing will update the Committee on the arrangements being put in hand by the 
Partnership in respect of the Growing Places Fund: it will also touch on the potential 
implications of proposed changes to the allocation of investment in major transport 
schemes 

7. Minerals and Waste Local Development Framework (Pages 17 - 28) 
10:35 

 The meeting will be invited to consider and comment on proposed changes to the 
policies in the Minerals and Waste Local Development Framework.  The proposed 
changes are in response to comments submitted as part of the public consultation on 
the draft policies in advance of these being considered by the Cabinet. 
This matter will be considered in 2 parts; 

a.) minerals 
b.) waste 

8. Bicester: Masterplanning  
12:00 

 A verbal briefing will be given to members on the emerging conclusions of master 
planning work commissioned to look at the longer term potential of Bicester as a focus 
for sustainable economic growth. 

9. Close of Meeting  
12:45 

  



- 2 - 
 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
This note briefly summarises the position on interests which you must declare at the meeting.   
Please refer to the Members’ Code of Conduct in Part 9.1 of the Constitution for a fuller 
description. 
 
The duty to declare … 
You must always declare any “personal interest” in a matter under consideration, i.e. where the 
matter affects (either positivel
[...]
st or may participate even though you may have one.  These, together with other rules 
about participation in the case of a prejudicial interest, are set out in paragraphs 10 – 12 of the 
Code. 
 
Seeking Advice … 
It is your responsibility to decide whether any of these provisions apply to you in particular 
circumstances, but you may wish to seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the meeting. 
 
 
 



GROWTH & INFRASTRUCTURE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 22 September 2011 commencing at 
10.00 am and finishing at 12.05 pm 

Present:

Voting Members: Councillor David Nimmo-Smith – in the Chair 

Councillor Nicholas P. Turner (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Anne Purse 
Councillor Roger Belson 
Councillor Michael Gibbard 
Councillor Pete Handley 
Councillor A.M. Lovatt 
Councillor John Tanner 
Councillor David Turner 

Officers:

Whole of meeting  Liz Johnston 
Arzu Ulusoy-Shipstone 

Part of meeting Sue Kent 
John Disley 
Joy White 

The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting [, together with a schedule of 
addenda tabled at the meeting/the following additional documents:] and agreed as 
set out below.  Copies of the agenda and reports [agenda, reports and 
schedule/additional documents] are attached to the signed Minutes. 

26/11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS
(Agenda No. 1) 

Cllr Sandy Lovatt was present as a substitute for Cllr Keith Strangwood. 

27/11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE ON THE BACK 
PAGE
(Agenda No. 2) 

There were no Declarations of Interest. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



GI3

28/11 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 

The minutes of the meeting on 14 July were signed and approved. 

29/11 SPEAKING TO OR PETITIONING THE COMMITTEE
(Agenda No. 4) 

There were no requests to speak to or petition the Committee. 

30/11 COMMUNITY TRANSPORT  
(Agenda No. 5) 

John Disley (Strategic Manager, Highways and Trans
[...]


Cllr Nimmo-Smith requested that an item on potential new government planning 
policy comes to the Committee at an appropriate time. 

34/11 CLOSE OF MEETING  
(Agenda No. 9) 

12:05

in the Chair 

Date of signing 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

GROWTH & INFRASTRUCTURE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 20 October 2011 commencing at 10.00 
am and finishing at 1.30 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor David Nimmo-Smith – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Anne Purse 
Councillor Michael Gibbard 
Councillor Pete Handley 
Councillor Charles Mathew 
Councillor Keith Strangwood 
Councillor John Tanner 
Councillor David Turner 
Councillor Patrick Greene (In place of Councillor 
Nicholas P. Turner) 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor Peter Jones (for Agenda Item 8) 

By Invitation: 
 

Philip Newbould - OCTAP (Oxfordshire Community 
Transport and Accessibility Partnership) 
 
Emily Lewis - Community Transport Adviser at ORCC,  
 
Phil Clark – manager of FISH  
 
Pat Chirgwin – manager of West Oxfordshire Volunteer 
Link-up 
 
Victoria Freeman – Community Transport Association  
 
Andy Stokes – Public Transport Manager at 
Warwickshire County Council, 
 
Liam Tatton-Bennett, Community First, the rural 
communities council for Wiltshire, 
 
Nick Small, Northamptonshire County Council, 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting Liz Johnston, Scrutiny Officer 
 

Part of meeting 
 

Martin Tugwell, Deputy Director Growth & Infrastructure 
(Item 6) 
Huw Jones, Director, Environment & Economy (Item 7) 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
  

Page 5



GI3 

 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting [, together with a schedule of 
addenda tabled at the meeting/the following additional documents:] and agreed as 
set out below.  Copies of the agenda and reports [agenda, reports and 
schedule/additional documents] are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 
 

35/11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Nicholas Turner, with Cllr Patrick Greene 
substituting. Apologies were also received from Cllr Roger Belson.  
 

36/11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE ON THE BACK 
PAGE  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

37/11 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
Cllr Handley could not support the signing of the minutes of 22 September 2011 as 
they did not reflect comments in relation to energy saving benefits of changing school 
terms. The Committee agreed that this should be reflected in the minutes of the last 
meeting, and that they should only be signed when this had been incorporated. The 
Chairman agreed and asked for the minutes to be brought back to the meeting in 
February 2012.  
 

38/11 SPEAKING TO OR PETITIONING THE COMMITTEE  
(Agenda No. 4) 
 
There were no requests to speak to or petition the Committee. 
 

39/11 BRIEFING ON THE COUNTRYSIDE SERVICE AND PARTNERSHIP 
WORKING  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
Due to Officer availability this item was postponed to the meeting in February 2012.  
 

40/11 INFRASTRUCTURE PLANNING AND FINANCING  
(Agenda No. 6) 
 
Martin Tugwell (Deputy Director, Growth & Infrastructure) updated the Committee on 
work ongoing to develop the Strategic Infrastructure Framework across Oxfordshire. 
The Committee reinforced the need to work closely with District and Parish Councils 
to ensure the best outcomes for residents. Cllr Handley wanted to remind Officers 
that there needs to be a lot of work with other partners, including the chambers of 
commerce and businesses to ensure the best use of infrastructure funding. Cllr Purse 

Page 6



GI3 

wanted clear evidence of biodiversity and the natural environment being considered 
in future plans. 
 
Cllr Mathew proposed designing a questionnaire for all Councillors so the right 
partners are contacted in each local area during the de
[...]
vehicle to some organisations who have 

the capacity 
• Help with marketing of services 
• Help and guidance on putting volunteer drivers through the MiDAS MPV 

scheme 
• Provide support with back office functions 
• Set up a car scheme forum with council representation to discuss best practice 
• Provide clear information on website 
• Mapping of service areas to identify the current service provision  

Cllr Tanner left the meeting at 12:20pm.  
 

Page 11



GI3 

42/11 DIRECTOR'S UPDATE  
(Agenda No. 7) 
 
Huw Jones (Director, Environment & Economy) gave the Committee an update on 
delivering the Business Strategy in 2011/12. This year the Directorate is likely to 
deliver more efficiencies than planned. This is despite the increased costs in the 
Highways Contract due to high levels of inflation. 
Cllr Tanner left the meeting at 12:20pm.  
 
The Committee received an update on the Capital programme from Arzu Ulusoy-
Shipstone (Capital Strategy and Transformation Manager). Although actual spend is 
lagging slightly behind predicted spend, we are likely to be on track by the end of the 
year.  
 
Cllr Mathew left the meeting at 1:25pm.  
 
Cllr Greene requested that the presentation be circulated electronically to allow 
Members to consider issues for future Scrutiny.  
 
 
 

43/11 FORWARD PLAN  
(Agenda No. 9) 
 
No further items from the Forward Plan were identified.  
 
Cllr Purse reinforced that there were a number of items that should be coming up to 
meetings shortly, so meetings could last a fully day or start earlier if necessary. Cllr 
Handley supported the idea, as rushed items don’t produce meaningful outcomes.  
 

44/11 CLOSE OF MEETING  
(Agenda No. 10) 
 
1:30pm. 
 
 
 in the Chair 
  
Date of signing   

Page 12



 

GROWTH & INFRASTRUCTURE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 15 December 2011 commencing at 8.00 
am and finishing at 10.00 am 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor David Nimmo-Smith – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Nicholas P. Turner (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Anne Purse 
Councillor Michael Gibbard 
Councillor Charles Mathew 
Councillor Keith Strangwood 
Councillor David Turner 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor        (for Agenda Item  ) 

By Invitation: 
 

 

Officers: 
 

Liz Johnston, Scrutiny Officer 

Whole of meeting   
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
  

 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting [, together with a schedule of 
addenda tabled at the meeting/the following additional documents:] and agreed as 
set out below.  Copies of the agenda and reports [agenda, reports and 
schedule/additional documents] are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 
45/11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  

(Agenda No. 1) 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Peter Handley and Cllr Roger Belson. 
 
Substitutes were Cllr Patrick Greene and Cllr Peter Skolar. 
 

46/11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE ON THE BACK 
PAGE  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

Page 13



GI3 

47/11 SPEAKING TO OR PETITIONING THE COMMITTEE  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
There were no speakers or petitions. 
 

48/11 SERVICE AND RESOURCE PLANNING 2012/13 - 2016/17  
(Agenda No. 4) 
 
The Committee received a presentation from Officers outlining progress that has 
been made since the Business Strategy was agreed by Council in February 2011. 
They also set out the new pressures and variations to the Medium Term Financial 
Plan that are proposed for next year’s budget. 
 
The Committee raised a number of areas of concern that should be monitored by 
Scrutiny throughout the year: 

• Cllr Nimmo-Smith and Cllr Purse stressed the need to monitor the impact of 
changes on smaller services, such as the Countryside Service when they are 
supporting voluntary organisations. This should come to a future scrutiny 
meeting. 

• Cllr Mathew asked how performance on planning applications and 
enforcement will be affected by the proposals, which should come to a future 
scrutiny meeting. Cllr Mathew requested further information on the Growing 
Places Fund. Huw Jones agreed to provide to the Committee. Cllr Mathew 
suggested that efficiencies could be made through a more effective process 
for contacting Area Stewards, which should come to a future scrutiny meeting. 
Cllr Mathew urged officers to consider charging utilities companies for digging 
up highways and charging for commercial parking at park and ride sites. 

• Cllr Nimmo-Smith was concerned that the announcement on the likely 
changes to solar panel tariffs would have an adverse effect on the budget; 
new plans should be considered at a future scrutiny meeting. Martin Tugwell 
described how the implications of the announcement will be unclear for a 
while. 

• Cllr Greene urged that funding for infrastructure projects that will encourage 
business growth across Oxfordshire should be prioritised. 

 
The committee were concerned with how accurate the plans could be beyond 
2012/13 and reinforced the need to monitor upcoming national policy changes that 
will affect local government funding, responding and influencing as much as we can. 
 
Cllr Skolar was concerned by the reduced budget for the schools capital programme, 
which has been caused by a change in the funding received from central 
government. 
 
Cllr Strangwood challenged Officers to find bigger savings on contracts and re-
negotiating with suppliers. 
 
The Committee broadly supported the Business Strategy. 
 
Cllr Nicholas Turner proposed that Officers and Cabinet members explore 

• Amalgamating the Natural History Service with the Countryside Service 

Page 14



GI3 

• Amalgamating the Business Skills Bureau with the Connexions Service 
• Robust monitoring arrangements for road repairs to ensure extra money 

can be diverted quickly if necessary 
 
The recommendation was seconded by Cllr Strangwood and carried 
unanimously. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 in the Chair 
  
Date of signing   

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



ITEM 7 
GROWTH AND INFRASTRUCTURE 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 
27 February 2012 
 
 
OXFORDSHIRE MINERALS AND WASTE PLAN: CORE STRATEGY 
 
 
Purpose 
 
1. The Committee is invited to advise the Cabinet on the proposed 

amendments to the policies for the Minerals and Waste Plan. 
 
Background 
 
2. The County Council is preparing a new Minerals and Waste Plan for 

Oxfordshire.  The draft Minerals and Waste Planning Strategies were 
agreed by Cabinet on 20 July 2011 and were published for consultation 
in September.   

 
3. Responses were received from 779 individuals and organisations.  Most 

of these were on minerals, including 548 objections to a proposed new 
mineral working area at Cholsey.  The responses have been published in 
full on the Council’s website. 
 

4. Overall the consultation has not resulted in any substantive issues being 
put forward that call into question the principles on which the draft 
strategies were prepared.  However, through the consultation process a 
number of detailed issues were raised that require amendments to be 
proposed to the draft policies.   
 

5. The revised Minerals and Waste Planning Strategies will be considered 
by the Cabinet at its meeting on 13 March, prior to seeking the approval 
of the full Council on 3 April to submit them to Government. 
 

6. This committee is invited to consider the proposed amendments to the 
draft policies (set out in Annex 1) prior to their consideration by the 
Cabinet. 
 

7. A summary of the responses was reported to the Minerals and Waste 
Working Group on 21 December.  The proposed amendments to the 
policies will be considered at a further meeting of the group scheduled 
for 24 February. 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 17



Key Issues  
 

Minerals Policies 
 

Policy M2 - Provision for Sand and Gravel 
 

8. There was a mix of objections received with regard to the use of locally-
derived figures with some respondents arguing the proposed were too 
low and others arguing that there were too high.  Some respondents 
suggested that there was insufficient consideration given to the potential 
for secondary/recycled aggregates to reduce the need for primary 
aggregates.  Finally, there was concern expressed that insufficient 
weight had been given to cross-boundary movements and the need to 
take into consideration the needs of adjoining areas. 

 
9. The figures in the draft strategy were based on a report prepared by 

consultants Atkins.  This report has been reviewed further in light of the 
comments made; at the same time account has been taken of 2009 data 
on inter-authority movements which shows that Oxfordshire has been a 
net importer of sand and gravel in recent years.  Notwithstanding the 
concerns expressed, no other figures were put forward through the 
consultation that can be demonstrated as being more soundly based 
than the evidence base prepared by the County Council.   
 

10. On balance it is recommended that the figures set out in the draft 
strategy remain a sound basis for the Plan and that as a consequence 
there is no need to change the draft policy.  The figures have sufficient 
flexibility to allow production to increase to allow local production to meet 
local needs and reduce the need to import material.   
 

11. Whilst the Plan needs to provide a long-term framework, it will be 
reviewed on a regular basis (in keeping with other statutory planning 
frameworks.  Those reviews provide the opportunity to take account of 
changes in local circumstances (for an example an increase in economic 
activity) and the implications this may have on the figures. 
 

12. We have written to other mineral planning authorities in response to their 
comments explaining the reasoning underpinning the figures in the draft 
Plan.  Some authorities have accepted our position, whilst others 
continue to express their concern. 

 
Policy M3 - Strategy for the location of mineral working 
 

13. The key issues raised through to the consultation in respect of this policy 
can be summarised as being: 

 
• General comments – the distribution of mineral workings was 
considered by some to have over-reliance on sand and gravel working 
in west Oxfordshire; concerns were expressed that the identification of 
only one new area (Cholsey) meant that the Plan lacked flexibility; the 

Page 18



level of assessment undertaken in respect of potential sand and gravel 
areas was considered by some to be inadequate (particularly in relation 
to Cholsey). 
 

• Habitats Regulations Assessment – Natural England expressed 
concern in their response as to the possible impact of working on 
Oxford Meadows and Cothill Fen Special Areas of Conservation. 
 

• Archaeology – English Heritage expressed concern in their response 
about the potential for further loss of archaeology in parts of the Lower 
Windrush Valley. 
 

• Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONBs) – the AONB Board 
expressed concerns about potential visual impact of mineral workings 
at Cholsey and Caversham on adjacent AONBs. 
 

• Flooding – objections to mineral workings in the Caversham area were 
put forward on the bass that the national policy on flooding had not 
been correctly applied; separately the Environment Agency raised a 
question as to whether the assessment of groundwater vulnerability 
had been undertaken fully. 
 

• Birdstrike – the MoD in their response raised a concern about the lack 
of information on and feasibility of restoring minerals workings in an 
acceptable way for sites within airfield safeguarding areas (particularly 
at Cholsey). 
 

• Cholsey area – the objections submitted suggested that there had 
been inadequate consultation on the proposal; expressed concern that 
the draft Plan was site-specific and lacked the detailed assessment 
that would be expected 
[...]
22 
February: the Committee will receive a verbal briefing on the outcome of 
the appraisal at the meeting. 
 

 
Report by: Martin Tugwell, Deputy Director (Growth & Infrastructure) 
February 2012 
 
Contact: Peter Day, Tel 01865 815544 

Page 22



ANNEX 1 
 
Proposed Key Changes to Minerals and Waste Policies 
 
Deletions shown by strike through; 
Insertions shown by underline. 
 
 
 Policy M3: Strategy for the Locations for of mineral working 

aggregate minerals 
 
 The principal locations for sharp sand and gravel working, as 

shown indicated in figure 7, will be at: 
i. existing areas of working at: 

• Lower Windrush Valley; 
• Eynsham / Cassington / Yarnton; 
• Sutton Courtenay; and 
• Caversham; 

through extensions to existing quarries or new quarries to 
replace exhausted quarries; and 

ii. a new area of working at Cholsey, to replace Sutton 
Courtenay when reserves there become exhausted; 

 Permission for further working Within the Lower Windrush Valley 
and Eynsham / Cassington / Yarnton areas further working will 
not only be permitted if it would not lead to an increase in the 
overall level of mineral extraction or mineral lorry traffic above 
past levels within these areas combined. 

 Within the Eynsham / Cassington / Yarnton area further working 
will only be permitted if it can be demonstrated that it would not 
lead to changes in water levels in the Oxford Meadows Special 
Area of Conservation; and land to the east and north east of the 
River Evenlode will not be identified as specific sites for mineral 
working in a site allocations development plan document. 

 
 The principal locations for soft sand working, as shown indicated 

in figure 7, will be: 
• East and south east of Faringdon; 
• North and south of the A420 to the west of Abingdon; and 
• Duns Tew. 

 Within the area north and south of the A420 to the west of 
Abingdon further working will only be permitted if it can be 
demonstrated that it would not lead to changes in water l
[...]
that are proposed for strategic waste facilities are 
identified in the key diagram (figure 7).   

 
 Permission will only be granted for the storage of intermediate 

level radioactive waste from outside Oxfordshire at Harwell if 
there is an overriding need and there would be clear benefits 
within Oxfordshire. 

 
 Permission will only not be granted for the management or 

disposal of low level legacy radioactive waste at existing landfill 
sites or at a new bespoke facility facilities at Harwell Oxford 
Campus or Culham Science Centre unless if it can be 

Page 27



demonstrated that no other suitable disposal facility is available 
elsewhere and there is an overriding need to dispose of the waste 
in Oxfordshire. 

 
 Permission will not be granted for the management or disposal of 

radioactive waste at other locations in Oxfordshire. 
 
 
 

Page 28


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes20111020
	Minutes20111215

	7 Minerals and Waste Local Development Framework



Minutes of the meeting


 

GROWTH & INFRASTRUCTURE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Monday, 27 February 2012 commencing at 10.00 
am and finishing at 1:05pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor David Nimmo-Smith – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Nicholas P. Turner (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Michael Gibbard 
Councillor Patrick Greene 
Councillor Pete Handley 
Councillor Keith Strangwood 
Councillor John Tanner 
Councillor Jean Fooks 
Councillor Ian Hudspeth 
Councillor Roz Smith 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor Linda Atkins (for Agenda Item 7) 
Councillor Loraine Lindsay Gale (for Agenda Item 7) 
Councillor Charles Shouler (for Agenda item 8) 

By Invitation: 
 

 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting Martin Tugwell, Deputy Director Growth & Infrastructure 
Alexandra Bailey, Corporate Delivery Manager  
Peter Day, Minerals & Waste Policy Team Leader 
Daniel Round, Strategic Policy Manager - Transport 
Planning 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
  

 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting [, together with a schedule of 
addenda tabled at the meeting/the following additional documents:] and agreed as 
set out below.  Copies of the agenda and reports [agenda, reports and 
schedule/additional documents] are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 

49/12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Charles Mathew, with Cllr Ian Hudspeth 
substituting.  Cllr David Turner, with Cllr Roz Smith substituting and Cllr Anne Purse, 
with Cllr Jean Fooks substituting. 
 



GI3 

50/12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE ON THE BACK 
PAGE  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 
Councillor Michael Gibbard declared an interest as Lead Member for Planning at 
Cherwell District Council. 
 
Councillor Roz Smith declared an interest as a glider. 
 

51/12 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
It was noted that the countryside service will come back for consideration at the next 
meeting.  
 
It was confirmed that the role of the Business Skills Bureau was different to 
Connexion and whilst they had a strong working relationship there was not an 
overlap in terms of functions.  
 
The committee considered standards of defect management was now coming under 
agreed standards. Members agreed to report defects through the defect system 
which was proving more effective than one on one notification. 
 

52/12 SPEAKING TO OR PETITIONING THE COMMITTEE  
(Agenda No. 4) 
 
Professor John Dowling spoke on behalf of himself and Christine Dowling. Professor 
John Dowling appealed to the Committee to consider the appropriateness of decision 
making on this matter at a time of political transition within the Council, asking that 
the decision is paused until the emerging political changes are confirmed. Professor 
Dowling also detailed his objection to the proposed excavation of sand and gravel 
near Eynsham emphasising the importance of Eynsham as a place for future 
economic investment. . 
 

53/12 DIRECTOR'S UPDATE  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
Huw Jones (Director, Environment & Economy) provided a summary of the 
implications of the budget agreed by council for the services provided by Environment 
and Economy. Council had agreed an additional £1million for the Area Stewardship 
Scheme which meant that with the £0.3m carry forward there would be £2.3 million in 
the fund for 2012/13. Councillor Gibbard asked further clarification for members on 
how the scheme would work and for a steer as to the criteria members should 
consider when determining priorities. 
 
An additional £1 million had been agreed to improve rural road conditions ( of non 
principal roads).  
 
The Dial a Ride contract had been awarded to the internal ITU team.  



GI3 

The Committee AGREED to consider the broader issue of Community Transport at 
its June meeting, but noted that its working group on Community Transport would 
meet before that date.  
 
A number of key contracts had now been awarded and this provided an opportunity 
to consider how best to structure the directorate. The directorate was likely to be 
restructured to enable greater focus and distinction between operational issues and 
strategic issues of place.  
 

54/12 LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP/ENTERPRISE ZONE  
(Agenda No. 6) 
 
Martin Tugwell delivered a presentation outlining the context and priorities of the 
Local Economic Partnership ( LEP) and the Enterprise Zone. The committee 
discussed the difficulties in balancing the plans for new jobs with the housing needs 
that these jobs bring. Martin Tugwell reassured the committee that the LEP would 
consider and plan for the broader infrastructure needs of the county as a whole. 
It was AGREED that the Chairman of the LEP would be invited to the June meeting 
of the committee. 
 

55/12 MINERALS AND WASTE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK  
(Agenda No. 7) 
 
Mr Arthur Grayson, representing Campaign to Protect Rural England (CPRE) 
addressed the committee. He outlined his concerns about the planning assumptions 
underpinning the sand and gravel projections and expressed a view that these were 
overstated. 
 
Henry Thornton addressed the committee. He expressed his concerns about the 
impact of the proposals on Cholsey/Wallingford and on their economy which relies 
heavily on tourism. He expressed doubts that the impact of the site on ecology and 
archaeology in the surrounding area had been fully assessed and considered. He 
noted that the proposals may impact on the proposed Cycle Path which had been 
supported by the county. 
 
Councillor Linda Atkins addressed the committee. She stated that as the assessment 
on the Area of Natural Beauty (AONB) had not yet been completed it was not yet 
possible to determine the impact of the proposals. She expressed concern that the 
possible impact of bird strikes had not been fully considered and that until this and 
the AONB assessment had been conducted the strategy could not be considered to 
be deliverable.  
 
Martin Tugwell explained that the committee was being asked to consider a 
framework which deliberately did not address site specific issues. Instead site specific 
issues would be addressed as part of the planning process. 
 
The Growth and Infrastructure Committee considered and recommended five aspects 
of the Core Strategy which it considered that Cabinet should satisfy itself of before 
agreeing the strategy: 
 



GI3 

a) That the proposed figure for sand and gravel provision on 1.26 million tonnes 
per annum is sufficiently robust 

b) That the proposed strategy is sufficiently robust as to be deliverable  
c) That the process of preparing the Core Strategy had been undertaken in a 

way that enables the views of local communities to engage in it; specifically 
that the residents of Cholsey had had sufficient opportunity to have their views 
adequately considered  

d) That sufficient encouragement is given to the need to reduce the amount of 
lorry miles and;  

e) That sufficient encouragement is given to the use of rail facilities as a means 
of transporting materials.  
 

The recommendation was carried by the committee with Councillor Tanner voting 
against the recommendation.  
 

56/12 BICESTER: MASTERPLANNING  
(Agenda No. 8) 
 
Daniel Round outlined proposals for the development of Bicester. Councillors Shouler 
and Handley expressed concerns about the proportion of the county’s overall capital 
programme which was being spent in Bicester.  The committee asked for 
reassurance that there would be sufficient planning and funding for the infrastructure 
necessary to sustain the housing developments. Martin Tugwell agreed that 
infrastructure was key to the development and that the key to this lay in the Local 
Development Framework. 
The committee AGREED to consider this matter further at a future meeting. 
 

57/12 CLOSE OF MEETING  
(Agenda No. 9) 

 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing   


